

No. 41298-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

JOHN R. WYSS,
Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

THE HONORABLE WILLIAM T. McPHEE, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

H. STEWARD MENEFEE
Prosecuting Attorney
for Grays Harbor County

BY: 
JAMES G. BAKER
Senior Deputy Prosecuting
Attorney
WSBA #12446

OFFICE ADDRESS:
Grays Harbor County Courthouse
102 West Broadway, Room 102
Montesano, Washington 98563
Telephone: (360) 249-3951

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
11 JUL -5 AM 19:19
BY: 
IMPRY

T A B L E

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION AND COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED. ... 5

 A. Whether the trial court’s summary judgment should be affirmed on the basis that Wyss failed to join the City of Hoquiam as a necessary party to his declaratory judgment action under RCW 7.24.110? 5

 B. Whether Wyss’ complaint for declaratory judgment and injunctive relief below constitutes an improper collateral attack on the 2005 superior court judgment invalidating Wyss’ 1999 quitclaim deed? 5

 C. Whether the Auditor’s assignment of tax parcel numbers to the 314 Lincoln Street property is a “land use decision” under RCW 36.70C.020(2). 5

 D. Whether Grays Harbor County has authority to issue a land use decision concerning property wholly situated within the corporate limits of the City of Hoquiam? 6

 E. Whether Wyss’ repeated attempt in this appeal to collaterally attack the prior court decisions invalidating his 1999 quitclaim deed as an unlawful subdivision is frivolous, subjecting appellant to paying the County’s attorney fees and costs under RAP 18.9? 6

III. ARGUMENT. 6

 A. The standard for review of the trial court decision is de novo. 6

 B. Wyss failed to join the City as a necessary party, requiring dismissal of his complaint. 7

C.	Wyss improperly collaterally attacks the 2005 superior court judgment invalidating his attempted subdivision by quitclaim deed.	9
1.	Assignment of tax parcel numbers by a county assessor is not a “land use decision” under RCW 36.70C.020(2).	11
2.	The County has no land use decision authority over Wyss’ real property located within the corporate limits of the City of Hoquiam.	17
D.	The 2005 Grays Harbor County Superior Court summary judgment decision properly invalidated and “rescinded” Wyss’ purported two-lot subdivision by quitclaim deed.	19
E.	The appellant’s appeal is frivolous and the County should be awarded its attorney fees and costs under RAP 18.9.	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Bainbridge Citizens United v. Washington State Department of Natural Resources</i> , 147 Wn. App. 365, 371, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008)	6, 7
<i>Boyles v. Department of Retirement Systems</i> , 105 Wn.2d 499, 509, 716 P.2d 869 (1983)	22
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002)	16
<i>City of Hoquiam v. John R. Wyss</i> (No. 34048-8-II, December 5, 2006)	1, 3
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 139 Wn.App. 21, 34, 156 P.3d 912, 919 (2007)	22

<i>Fay v. NW. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 194, 200-01, 796 P.2d 412 (1990)	21
<i>Green River Community College District No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Pers. Bd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 427, 442-43, 730 P.2d 653 (1986)	22
<i>Henry v. Town of Oakville</i> , 30 Wn. App. 240, 243, 633 P.2d 892 (1981)	8, 9
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 860, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	6
<i>John R. Wyss v. City of Hoquiam</i> (No. 25907-9-II, April 5, 2002)	1
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 150 Wn.App. 187, 195, 208 P.3d 1 (2009)	22
<i>Lutz Tile, Inc. v. Krech</i> , 136 Wn.App. 899, 906, 151 P.3d 219 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 162 Wn.2d 1009, 175 P.3d 1092 (2008)	22
<i>Nast v. Michels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 308, 730 P.2d 54 (1986)	7
<i>Pearson v. Schubach</i> , 52 Wn.App. 716, 725-26, 763 P.2d 834 (1988)	22
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times, Inc.</i> , 59 Wn.App. 332, 342, 798 P.2d 1155 (1990)), <i>review denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1037, 197 P.3d 1186 (2008)	22
<i>Samuel's Furniture, Inc. v. Ecology</i> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 453, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002)	18
<i>Thurston County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 164 Wn.2d 329, 190 P.3d 38 (2008)	16
<i>Washington Sportsmen's Association v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)	16
<i>Williams v. Poulsbo Rural Telephone Assn.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 636, 643, 555 P.2d 1173 (1976)	8

<i>Woods v. Kittitas County</i> , 162 Wn.2d 597, 174 P.2d 25 (2007)	16
<i>Wyss v. City of Hoquiam</i> , 111 Fed. Appx. 449, 2004 WL 1663511 (C.A.9, Wash) (2004).	3
<i>Wyss v. City of Hoquiam, City of Hoquiam Department of Public Works</i> , No. 25907-9-II (April 5, 2002), review denied, 147 Wn.2d 1025, 60 P.3d 93 (2002)	2
<i>Wyss v. Grays Harbor County</i> , No. 41691-3-II, filed January 13, 2011	10
<i>Yurtis v. Phipps</i> , 143 Wn.App. 680, 696, 181 P.3d 849 (2008)	22

Constitution

Washington Const. Article 11, Section 10	17
Washington Const. Art. 11, Sec. 11	17

STATUTES

RCW 35.80.030(1)(h)	9
RCW 36.18.010	11
RCW 36.70C	4, 5
RCW 36.70C.020 (2)	12, 13, 14, 16, 18
RCW 36.70C.020 (2), and (3)	10
RCW 36.70C.020 (2)(a)	15
RCW 36.70C.020 (2)(b)	15
RCW 36.70C.020 (2)(c)	15
RCW58.17	5, 11, 13, 14

RCW 58.17.010 (6)	17
RCW 58.17.030	3
RCW 58.17.060(1)	17
RCW 58.17.190	14
RCW 58.18.010(5)	14
RCW 65.04.030	11, 14
RCW 7.24	7
RCW 7.24.020	7
RCW 7.24.110	7, 9
RCW 84.40	14
RCW 84.40.038	14
RCW 84.40.042	14
RCW 84.40.160	4, 13, 14, 16, 23

Table of Court Rules

CR 56(c)	6
RAP 18.14	5
RAP 18.9	24
RAP 18.9 (a)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1997 Uniform Code for The Abatement of Dangerous Buildings	1
---	---

GHCC 16.08.010	18
GHCC 16.04.010 (B)	18
HMC 9.07.070 (1)	18
HMC 9.07.080	18
HMC Chapter 9.07	17
HMC Chapter 9.34	3
HMC Title 9	14
<i>Merriam-Webster Online, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/rescind, (Thesaurus).</i>	20
<i>Section 908, Uniform Code for The Abatement of Dangerous Buildings (1997)</i>	9
